

No. S233898

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

T.H., a Minor, etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D067839

**APPLICATION OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF; AND PROPOSED
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION**

Robert P. Charrow (CA 44962)
Anna B. Laakmann (DC 1034951)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 533-2396
Facsimile: (202) 261-0163
charrowr@gtlaw.com
laakmanna@gtlaw.com

Martin S. Kaufman (NY 1704824)
Senior Vice President &
General Counsel
ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2039 Palmer Avenue
Larchmont, NY 10538
Telephone: (914) 834-3322
Facsimile: (914) 833-1022
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

RECEIVED

DEC 09 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	8
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	11
INTRODUCTION	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. State Law Must Yield to Federal Law Under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution	14
A. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Collides With the Hatch-Waxman Act	15
1. Innovator Liability Disrupts the Legislative Compromise Between Brand and Generic Manufacturers	15
2. Predecessor Liability Conflicts With Federal Labeling Requirements	19
B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Collides With the Patent Act.....	25
1. Congress Has Exclusive Authority to Promulgate Patent Policy.....	25
2. Innovator Liability Levies a “Patent Tax” on Brand Manufacturers	27
II. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts With the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment	30
A. Speech That Is Unconnected To Commercial Sale Is Fully Protected By the First Amendment	31
B. Manufacturers Cannot Be Compelled To Speak About Products That They Do Not Sell.....	32
C. Manufacturers May Make Truthful Statements About Off-Label Uses For Their Products	35

CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Amarin Pharm, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	36, 38
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 15-3588 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016).....	38
<i>Biotech. Industry Org v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F.Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991)	32
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	31
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Brazil v. Janssen Research & Development LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3748771 (July 11, 2016)	24
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	37
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d	24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876	35
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, Propoxyphene Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	14
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944).....	12
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 436 U.S. 765 (1978)	31, 35

<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liab. Litig. (II),</i> No. MDL 2243 JAP-LHG, 2012 WL 181411 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2012)	24
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,</i> 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	14
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	14
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.,</i> 59 Cal.2d 57 (1963)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16, 19
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Harmonic Design, Inc.,</i> 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	32
<i>King Instruments Corp. v. Perego,</i> 65 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	14
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	12, 14, 15
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.,</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	31
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	35
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff,</i> 758 F.2d 594 (Fed.Cir.1985)	26
<i>Pliva v. Mensing,</i> 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.,</i> 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed.Cir.2006)	26

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	32, 35, 36, 39
<i>Southeastern Pennsylvania Transit Authority v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	38
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2nd Cir. 2012)	30, 36, 38
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. V. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. (1976)	34
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)), <i>order vacated as moot sub nom. Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998)	30, 32, 33, 38
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	34
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	20, 21, 36
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	31, 36

Statutes and Regulations

21 C.F.R. §312.2(d)	37
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	19
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	17

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii), (iii).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	37
35 U.S.C. § 156(c)	18
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1).....	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 425.16.....	33

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984).....	16, 26
----------------------------------	--------

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	26
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14

Other Authorities

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Drugs, <i>Uses of Drugs Not Described in the Package Insert (Off-Label Uses)</i> , 110 <i>Pediatrics</i> 181 (2002).....	37
<i>Big Generic Pharma</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , July 30, 2005, available at http://www.economist.com/node/4233872	18
FDA, Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations (Orange Book), available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/InformationOnDrugs/ucm129662.htm	25
FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry: Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices 2 (Dec. 2011)	37

Jeffrey K. Shapiro, *Does FDA's Per Se Prohibition Against Off-Label Promotion Have a Future? The Short Answer: No*, Food and Drug Law Institute's Update Magazine, March/April 2016, available at <http://www.hpm.com/pdf/FDLI%20mar%20apr%202016%20jks%20off%20label.pdf>.....38

Rebecca Eisenberg, *The Role of the FDA in Innovation Policy*, Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 345 (2007).....17
